(A)  A minimum base grant to all local educational agencies that operate kindergarten programs as determined using
California Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System Fall 1 kindergarten enrollment from the 2020–21 certification, as
follows:

(i) For local educational agencies with an enrollment of 1 to 23 pupils, inclusive, the minimum base grant shall be twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000).

(ii) For local educational agencies with an enrollment of 24 to 99 pupils, inclusive, the minimum base grant shall be fifty
thousand dollars ($50,000).

(iii)  For local educational agencies with an enrollment of 100 or more pupils, the minimum base grant shall be one
hundred thousand dollars ($100,000).

(B)  A minimum base grant for each county office of education of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for each local
educational agency in their county that operates kindergarten programs to support countywide planning and capacity
building.

(C) Of the remaining funds after allocations under subparagraphs (A) and (B):

(i) Sixty percent shall be available as enrollment grants.

[...]

(8) (A) Notwithstanding any other law, for the 2012–13 fiscal year only, for purposes of warrants drawn on the State Treasury
pursuant to this section, the amount certified by the Superintendent as the advance apportionment and first principal
apportionment shall include the following reduction:

(i) The Superintendent shall multiply six billion nine hundred twenty-one million five hundred twenty-two thousand dollars
($6,921,522,000) by the ratio of the revenue limit or charter school general purposes funding for each county office of
education, school district, or charter school, to the statewide total of revenue limit and charter school general purpose
funding.

(ii) For each county office of education, school district, or charter school, the Superintendent shall subtract the amount

[...]

(3) For the 2018–19 fiscal year, the sum of one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) is hereby appropriated from the General
Fund to the State Allocation Board to provide one-time grants as specified in this section, as it read on December 31, 2020.

(4) (A) For the 2021–22 fiscal year, the sum of four hundred ninety million dollars ($490,000,000) is hereby appropriated from
the General Fund to the State Allocation Board to provide one-time grants as specified in this section.

(B)  (i) Of the moneys allocated to a school district from the appropriation made pursuant to this paragraph, savings and

[...]

for obtaining staff coverage, including using all staff options, and has consulted with their county office of education and the
Superintendent in determining that staffing needs cannot be met through any option.

SEC. 9. Section 41480 of the Education Code is amended to read:

41480. (a) (1) The sum of one billion five hundred million dollars ($1,500,000,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
to the Superintendent for the Educator Effectiveness Block Grant. The Superintendent shall apportion these funds to school
districts, county offices of education, charter schools, and the state special schools in an equal amount per full-time equivalent

[...]

community college districts from General Fund proceeds of taxes appropriated pursuant to Article XIII B,” as defined in
subdivision (e) of Section 41202, for the 2020–21 fiscal year.
SEC. 10. Section 41590 of the Education Code is amended to read:

41590.  (a)  For the 2021–22 fiscal year, the sum of five hundred forty-seven million five hundred thirteen thousand dollars
($547,513,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Superintendent for allocation for the A–G Completion
Improvement Grant Program in the manner and for the purpose set forth in this section.

(b) The A–G Completion Improvement Grant Program is hereby established for the purpose of providing additional supports to

[...]

A local educational agency that is otherwise eligible and is receiving concentration grant funding as of the
second principal apportionment certification for the 2020–21 fiscal year shall receive a total allocation under this paragraph of not
less than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). These funds are available for expenditure or encumbrance through the 2025–
26 fiscal year.

(B) The allocation under this paragraph shall be known as an A–G Access Grant.

(2)  (A) For the 2021–22 fiscal year, the Superintendent shall allocate one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) of the sum

[...]

A local educational agency that is otherwise eligible and is receiving concentration grant funding as
of the second principal apportionment certification for the 2020–21 fiscal year shall receive a total allocation under this
paragraph of not less than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). These funds are available for expenditure or encumbrance
through the 2025–26 fiscal year.

(B) The allocation under this paragraph shall be known as an A–G Success Grant.

(d)  (1)  A–G Access Grants and A–G Success Grants shall be used for activities that directly support pupil access to, and

[...]

(2) The Legislature encourages local educational agencies to direct A–G Success Grant funds towards pupils in danger of not
achieving a grade of “C” or better in A–G courses.

(e)  (1)  (A) For the 2021–22 fiscal year, the Superintendent shall allocate one hundred forty-seven million five hundred thirteen
thousand dollars ($147,513,000) of the sum appropriated pursuant to subdivision (a), in an equal amount for every unduplicated
pupil enrolled in grades 9 to 12, inclusive, as reported in the California Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System for the 2020–
21 fiscal year Fall 1 Submission to each local educational agency.